COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NORTHEAST WOODFORD) CASE NO. WATER DISTRICT TO INCREASE CERTAIN) 2009-00356 NONRECURRING CHARGES)

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Commission Staff hereby gives notice that an informal conference will be convened in a closely related case at the request of Elkhorn Water District ("Elkhorn") on May 26, 2010 at 3:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. Because Northeast Woodford Water District ("Northeast Woodford") and Elkhorn seek to increase nonrecurring connection charges and both utilize the same private contractor, Commission Staff invites Northeast Woodford to participate in the conference.

Northeast Woodford is not obligated to attend.

Jeff Derouerl

#xecutive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: MAY 1 8 2010

cc: Parties of Record

John S Davis Chairman Northeast Woodford County Water District 225A South Main Street Versailles, KY 40383